
I r RE: 

State of Missouri 
D EPARTtv1E~'T OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL lKSTITUTJONS AND 

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIOl\ 

Lovecia I. Jones, 

Applicant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case o. l 2-0424386C 

ORDER REFUSlNG TO l SUE MOTOR VEHICLE 
EXTE OED SERVICE CONTRACT PRODUCER LICEN E 

On June 29, 2012, the Consumer Affairs Di,1sion submitted a Petition to the DireclOr 
alleging cause for refusing to issue a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license to 
Lovec1a I. Jones. After reviewing the Petition. the Investigative Report, and the entirety of the 
file, the Director issues the follo~ing findings of fact. conclusions of Jaw, and order· 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. Lo,·ecia I. Jones ( .. Jones'") is a Missouri resident v, ith a residential address of 758 Del Ra)' 
Drive, St. Peters, MO 63376. 

2. On or about December 29. 201 1, the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and 
Professional Registration ("Department"') received Jones·s Application for Mocor Vehicle 
Extended Service Contract Producer License ( .. Application··). 

3. Background Question No. 1 of the Application asks, in relevant part: ··Have you e\ er 
been com icted of a crime, had a judgement withheld or deferred, or are }OU current!) 
charged with committing a crime?"" 

4. Jones marked .. Yes'' to Question No. I. and provided with her Application the foUowing 
documents: 

a. A letter summarizing her incarceration in Vandalia State Penitentiary .. for vanous 
charges," the circumstances surrounding her 2010 Drh ing \\'hile License 
Revoked felony charge. and the steps she has taken since then to bertcr herself 

b. A certified copy of the case record from Jones's 2006 Class C Felony of Forgery 
conviction. State v. lovecia I Jones, SL Charles Co. Cir. Ct., t{o. 06 1 I -
CR02156-0 I . 

c. A certified cop, of the case record from Jones's 2010 Class D Felony of Ori, ing 



While Revoked conviction. State v lovecia !. Jones. St. Charles Co Cir. Ct., No. 
0911-CR0295 7. 

5 On or about August 7. 2006, Jones pleaded guilty to the Class C Felon) of Forgery, in 
violation of § 570.090 RSMo (Supp. 2002). The court senlenced her to five years 
incarceration, suspended the execution of sentence and placed her on probation for five 
years. On or about November 26, 2007, the court revoked Jones's probation and 
ordered execution of the sentence. The coun sentenced Jones to five years in the 
custod) of the Department of Corrections. Jones reported this conviction on her 
Application. State v. Lovecia l Jones. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., No. 06 I 1-CR02156-0 I. 

6. On or about June 25, 2007. Jones pleaded guilty to the Class A Misdemeanor of Passing a 
Bad Check, in \. iolation of § 570.120 RS~o (Supp. 2005).1 The court suspended 
imposinon of the sentence and placed Jones on probation for one year. The court later 
revoked Jones's probation and sentenced her to six months in the custody of the St. 
Charles Count) Detention Center, to be served concurrent with Case No. 0611-CR02 I 56-
01. Jones failed to report this com iction on her Application. State v. Low!cia I Jones. 
St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., No. 06 I 1-CR08842. 

7. On or about August 2, 2007, Jones pleaded guilty to the Class C Felony of Stealing over 
S500, in violation of§ 570.030 RSMo (Supp. 2005). The court suspended imposition of 
sentence and placed Jones on proba1ion for fi\e years. The court later re\ oked Jones's 
probation and sentenced her lo four years in the custody of the Department of 
Corrections. to be served concurrent with Case >-lo. 06 l l-CR02156-0 l. Jones failed Lo 
report this com·1ction on her Application. State l '. Lovecia Ileen Jones. St Louis Co. Cir 
Ct., No. 07CR-00143C-0 1. 

8. On or about December 1, 20 I 0, Jones pleaded guilty to the Class D Felony of Drh ing 
\\.'hile Revoked in violation of § 302.321 RSMo (Supp. 2005). The court sentenced 
Jones to one year in the custody of the St. Charles County Jail. with work release 
authorized. Jones reported this conviction on her Application. Stare v. Lovecio I. Jones. 
St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. No. 091 l-CR02957. 

OFLAW 

9. Section 385.209 RSMo provides, in part: 

I. The director may suspend. revoke, refuse to issue, or refuse to renew a 
registration or license under sections 385.200 to 385.220 for any of U1e 
following causes, if the applicant or licensee or the applicant's or licensee's 
subsidiaries or affiliated entities acting on behaJf of the applicant or 
licensee in connection with the applicant's or licensee's motor vehicle 
extended service contract program has: 

All $latutol") references are to RSMo 2000 as upda1ed by RS Mo (Supp. 20 11 ) unless Olhern ise noted. 
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• • • 
(3) Obtained or anempted to obtain a license through material 

misrepresentation or fraud; 

• • * 

(5) Been convicted of any felon yr.] 

10. Just as the principal purpose of§ 375.14 1, the insurance producer djsciplinary statu te. is 
not to punish licensees or appl icants, but to protect the public, Ballet~ v Ainsworth, 670 
S.W.2d 94. I 00 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984). the purpose of § 385.209 is not to pumsh 
applicants for a motor \'ehicle extended service contract producer license. but to protect 
the public 

11. '"A plea of guilty is an admission as to the facts a lleged in the informat ion." Wallace v. 
State. 308 S.W.3d 283. 286-87 (Mo. App. S.D.20 10) (internal citauon omitted). 

12. Jones may be refused a motor vehjcle exrended service contract ("MVESC'') producer 
license pursuant to § 385.209.1 (3) because she attempted to obtrun a license through 
material misrepresentation or fraud. 

a. On or about June 25, 2007, Jones pleaded gui lty to the Class A M1sdemeanor of 
Passing a Bad Check. This conviction was not disclosed on her Application. 
State v Lovecia l Jones, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct. ~o. 061 l -CR08842. 

b. On or about August 2, 2007, Jones pleaded guilty to the Class C Felony of 
Stealing over $500. This conviction was not disclosed on her Application. Srate 
v. Lovecia Ileen Jones, St. Louis Co. Cir. Ct., ~o. 07CR-001-B C-Ol. 

c. By failing to disclose these two convictions, Jones misrepresented her criminal 
background in her anempt to obtain a license. 

13. Jones may be refused a MVESC producer license pursuant to§ 38S.209. 1(5) because she 
has been convicted of three felonies. Each felony is a separate and sufficient ground to 
refuse her license Appl ication: 

a. State v. Lovecia Ileen Jones, St. Louis Co. Cir. Ct., No. 07CR-00l 43C-O l (Class 
C Felony of Stealing over $500. in violation of§ 570.030 RSMo (Supp. 2005)). 

b. State"· Lovecia I Jones, St. Charles Co. Cir Ct.. No. 06 l l -CR02 l 56-0 I (Class C 
Felony of Forgery, in violation of § 570.090 RS Mo (Supp. 2002)). 

c. State v Lo,•ecia I. Jones St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., No. 09 l 1-CR02957 (Class D 
Felony of Drhing While Revoked in violation of§ 302.321 RSMo (Supp. 2005)). 
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14. Granting Jones a MVESC producer license v.ould not be in the interest of the public. For 
all of the reasons given in this Order, the Director has considered Jones's history and all 
of the circumstances surrounding Jones's Application and exercises his discretion to 
refuse Jones's motor vehicle extended service contract producer license. 

15. The Order is in the public interest. 

ORDER 

IT I THEREFORE ORDERED that the motor vehicle extended service contract 
producer license application of Lovecia I. Jone is hereby REFUSED. 

SO ORDERED. 

~C> 
\VIT ESS MY HAND THI ~ DAY OF jv,1.,,,c.( , 2012. 

~ -- \~lr OHN M. H Fr=-- ~ 
DIRECTOR 

4 



. ' 

~OTICE 

TO: Applicant and any unnamed persons aggrieved by this Order: 

You may request a hearing in !.his matter. You may do so by fi ling a complaint with the 
Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri, P.O. Box 1557, Jefferson City, Missouri. 
within 30 days after the mailing of this notice pursuant to Section 621.120. RSMo. Pursuant to 1 
CSR 15-3.290. unless you send your complaint by registered or certified mai l, it \.\ill not be 
considered filed untiJ the Administrative Hearing Commission receives it. 

CERTIFTCA TE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certi fy that on th is 10th day of July, 2012 a copy of the foregoing Order and Notice was 
served upon the Applicanl in th is maner by regular and certified mai l at the foUowing address: 

Lovecia I. Jones 
758 DelRay Drive 
St. Peters. MO 63376 

Certified No. 7009 34 10 0001 8931 3377 

Ka~~ot~~~~ 
Paralegal 
Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial 
Institutions and Professjonal Registration 
301 West High Street, Room 530 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65 10 l 
Telephone: 573.751.2619 
Facsimile: 573.526.5492 
Email. kathr) n.randolph@insurance.mo.gov 
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